[Published March 15, 1877.]

CHAPTER 255.

AN ACT to appropriate to Peter Salentine a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation.

There is hereby appropriated to Peter SECTION 1. Salentine, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven hundred dollars, for his services, salary and disbursements, and attorney fees in the contested election case of Henry Fink vs. Peter Salentine.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1877.

[Published March 21, 1877.]

CHAPTER 256.

AN ACT to regulate fees in settlement of particular estates in the county court for Milwaukee county in probate.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

County judge SECTION 1. In the settlement of the estates of de-to draw papers in cartain cases. ceased persons in the county courts of this state, in SECTION 1. In the settlement of the estates of dewhich there shall be no contest, and the value of such estate, as shown by the inventory and appraisement made and filed in such matter, shall not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars, the judge of said court or his clerk, if the party or parties so request, shall draw all the papers necessary for the settlement and distribution of said estate, free of charge.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1877.